modification. Each of the pre-IPO share options has a vesting period
of two months to fifty months, commencing from the listing date.
Each option gives the holder the right to subscribe for one ordinary
share of the Company and is settled gross in shares.

On 29 August 2011, the Company further granted 48,148,214
share options (the “2011 Employee Share Options”) to 39 eligible
employees of the Group for subscribing shares of the Company at
an exercise price of HK$1.5 per share (the “2011 Employee Share
Option Scheme”). The 2011 Employee Share Options will be
forfeited when the grantee ceases to be an employee of the Group
for reasons other than death, ill-health or retirement.

189

31 December 2013
2013年12月31日

雅
士
利
國
際
控
股
有
限
公
司

 2

0
1

3
年

年
報

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
合併財務報表附註

31. 股權結算股份支付交易（續）

於報告日尚未行權的購股權行使價和

行使期列示如下：

31. Equity-Settled Share-Based Payment
(Continued)

The terms and conditions of the share options are as follows:

Number of share options granted
已授出的購股權數目

Grant date Exercise periods Expiry date Directors Employees
Total

options
授出日期 行權日期 屆滿日期 董事 僱員 總計

Pre-IPO share option plan
上市前權股計劃

1 January 2009 Two months after
  1 November 2010

Fifteen days after vesting date 3,396,367 11,308,644 14,705,011

2009年1月1日 2010年11月1日後2個月 可行權日期後15日

1 August 2010 Two months after
  1 November 2010

Fifteen days after vesting date — 4,290,121 4,290,121

2010年8月1日 2010年11月1日後2個月 可行權日期後15日

1 January 2009 Fourteen months after
  1 November 2010

Fifteen days after vesting date 3,396,367 11,308,644 14,705,011

2009年1月1日 2010年11月1日後14個月 可行權日期後15日

1 August 2010 Fourteen months after
  1 November 2010

Fifteen days after vesting date — 4,290,121 4,290,121

2010年8月1日 2010年11月1日後14個月 可行權日期後15日

1 January 2009 Twenty-six months after
  1 November 2010

Fifteen days after vesting date 3,396,367 11,308,644 14,705,011

2009年1月1日 2010年11月1日後26個月 可行權日期後15日

1 August 2010 Twenty-six months after
  1 November 2010

Fifteen days after vesting date — 4,290,121 4,290,121

2010年8月1日 2010年11月1日後26個月 可行權日期後15日

1 January 2009 Thirty-eight months after
  1 November 2010

Fifteen days after vesting date 3,396,367 11,308,644 14,705,011

2009年1月1日 2010年11月1日後38個月 可行權日期後15日

1 August 2010 Thirty-eight months after
  1 November 2010

Fifteen days after vesting date — 4,290,121 4,290,121

2010年8月1日 2010年11月1日後38個月 可行權日期後15日

1 January 2009 Fifty months after
  1 November 2010

Fifteen days after vesting date 3,396,367 11,308,645 14,705,012

2009年1月1日 2010年11月1日後50個月 可行權日期後15日

1 August 2010 Fifty months after
  1 November 2010

Fifteen days after vesting date — 4,290,122 4,290,122

2010年8月1日 2010年11月1日後50個月 可行權日期後15日

16,981,835 77,993,827 94,975,662

190
Y

as
h

ili
 In

te
rn

at
io

n
al

 H
o

ld
in

g
s

Lt
d

 A

n
n

u
al

 R
ep

o
rt

 2
01

3

31 December 2013
2013年12月31日

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
合併財務報表附註

31. 股權結算股份支付交易（續）31. Equity-Settled Share-Based Payment
(Continued)

Number of share options granted
已授出的購股權數目

Grant date Exercise periods Expiry date Directors Employees
Total

options
授出日期 行權日期 屆滿日期 董事 僱員 總計

Year 2011 share options
2011年股份期權

29 August 2011 29 August 2011 7 October 2020 — 12,037,054 12,037,054
2011年8月29日 2011年8月29日 2020年10月7日

29 August 2011 29 August 2012 7 October 2020 — 12,037,054 12,037,054
2011年8月29日 2012年8月29日 2020年10月7日

29 August 2011 29 August 2013 7 October 2020 — 12,037,054 12,037,054
2011年8月29日 2013年8月29日 2020年10月7日

29 August 2011 29 August 2014 7 October 2020 — 12,037,052 12,037,052
2011年8月29日 2014年8月29日 2020年10月7日

— 48,148,214 48,148,214

16,981,835 126,142,041 143,123,876

The number and weighted average exercise prices of share options
are as follows:

2013 2012
Weighted

average
exercise price

per share
Number of

options

Weighted
average

exercise price
per share

Number of
options

每股加權

平均行使價

購股權

數目

每股加權

平均行使價

購股權

數目

RMB ’000 RMB ’000

人民幣 ’000 人民幣 ’000

At 1 January 於1月１日 0.80 91,010,740 0.78 118,959,988
Forfeited during the year 本年放棄行權 1.01 (2,698,384) 1.33 (13,923,197)
Exercised during the year 本年行權 0.93 (36,224,090) 0.11 (14,026,051)
Cancelled during the year 本年取消的行權 1.01 (52,088,266) — —

At 31 December 於12月31日 — — 0.80 91,010,740

購 股 權 的 數 目 及 加 權 平 均 行 使 價 如